
• Pull the label once, the lamp turns on.
• Pull and hold the label, the brightness will turn up and down (looping).
• Release the label, it will fi x in position. 
• Pull the label shortly, the lamp will switch off .
• Pull the label once again, the lamp turns on, 
   it will remember it’s latest position.
• Charge the lamp when it stops lighting up.

Battery:
If the battery will not charge any more, please contact your Fatboy® dealer. 
Never try to replace the battery yourself. The disposal of batteries should 
be in compliance with any local regulations that address the disposal of 
hazardous materials. Do not incinerate! 

Maintenance:
Maintenance
When not in use for a long time, make sure the lamp is turned off .
We recommend to recharge the lamp every three months to keep the 
battery in good condition.
Do not leave the lamp outdoors for a long period.

Cleaning the lamp:
Use a soft cloth, lukewarm water and liquid soft soap.
Do not use cleaning agents containing alcohol, ammonia, benzene, or 
abrasive substances.
Never open the lamp when cleaning.

Trouble shooting:
The lamp has fallen and the shade has come loose:
- Replace the shade on the lamp. If you hear a ‘click’ sound, the shade has 
  been mounted correctly.

The lamp does not work:
- Check the connection with the adapter.

The lamp has fallen and now is damaged:
- If the lamp no longer works it is unsuitable for use. If this is the case, 
  please contact your fatboy dealer.

Never attempt to repair the lamp yourself.

IMPORTANT!
Please contact your Fatboy® dealer if you have any other problems.

Technical specifi cations:
Model: Edison the Petit
Secondary rating (charging): 5 V DC, 1000 mA (adapter not Included)
Made in China
Safety Class: Class III
Connection: Type-C USB
Light source: 2x Cree®  J Series (0,5W) 
Switch: Built-in dimmer (Stepless dimming)
IP value: 21 (protected from dripping water)
Ambient temperature: -10 to 40°C
Materials: Polypropylene (lamp shade)
Internal battery: Li-PO 3.7V 1600 mA
Dimensions: 6.30 in/16 cm (diameter) x 9.84 in/25 cm (h)
Total weight product: 0.5 kg

This luminaire contains a LED light source, which cannot be replaced by 
the end user and shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service 
agent. When the light source reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire 
needs to be replaced. We do not recommend to use the lamp with the 
adapter connected for a long time, this can reduce the battery life time.

NOTE: THE LUMINAIRE SHALL BE CHARGED BY AN 
INDEPENDENT SELV LED DRIVER WHICH IS CERTIFIED 
WITH STANDARD EN 61347-2-13 (CLASS II, FAIL-SAFE 
OR SHORT CIRCUIT PROOF, WITH SUITABLE OUTPUT 
RATINGS, AND MAXIMUM OUTPUT VOLTAGE 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 VDC) 

PLEASE MAKE SURE TO USE A 5V, 1A CHARGER to 
prevent damage to your Edison the Petit

CE-directive:
This product complies with the requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the current European RoHS and CE 
directives 2014/35/EC, 2014/30/EC and 2011/65/EC.

WEEE instruction:
This product is subject to the provisions of the WEEE directive 
2012/19/EU. Do not dispose this product together with 
regular household waste. Consult your local waste disposal 
authorities for information on collecting points for electrical 
and electronic waste products.
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Fatboy® product information Edison the Petit:
The light source for the Fatboy® Edison the Petit is a dual LED module. The 
lamp is protected from dripping water. The lamp comes equipped with a 
Type-C USB connection. Please make sure to use a 5 V 1A adapter to charge 
the Edison the Petit. A fully charged lamp will remain lit for approximately 
7,5/8 hours.

WARNING: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE!
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS! THIS IS NOT A TOY, 
PLEASE KEEP AWAY FROM CHILDREN.

Instructions for use:
- Make sure you use a 5V 1A adapter (using a diff erent power 
   adapter may cause irreparable damage to the luminaire).
 - Use only the supplied USB cable to charge the lamp.
- Place the lamp on a dry, horizontal surface.
- Do not expose the lamp to excessive heat from heat sources.
- The lamp is intended for indoor use, but can be used outdoors without 
   the cable/adapter. Protect it against water and store inside after use.
- Check the voltage of your power supply. The voltage must 
   be between 100 en 240 V AC current.
- Charge the luminaire by inserting the USB Type-C plug into 
   the slot (on the bottom of the luminaire). 
- Connect the recommended adapter and plug this 5V 1A adapter 
   into the power outlet.

It will take approximately 3 hours to fully charge the lamp. We recommend 
charging the battery for 8 hours if you are charging it for the fi rst time. 
There is an indicator light located next to the Type-C USB slot. While the 
battery is charging, the red light will fl ash, and will remain lit when the 
battery is fully charged. 

Pull on the red Fatboy® tag to turn the lamp on. The brightness is 
adjustable by pulling label down, and hold it: 
• Starting position: the lamp is switched off ,

Guarantee terms:
We thank you for purchasing this Fatboy® product and trust that you will 
enjoy using it. The local and applicable legislation on guarantee will apply 
to your purchase. Fatboy® cannot accept any claim on guarantee in the 
event of: Damage or defects caused by use; operation or treatment of the 
product in ways that are inconsistent with normal personal or domestic 
use; repairs or attempts to repair undertaken by any party other than 
Fatboy® the original B.V. Should you need to use our guarantee service, 
please contact your Fatboy® dealer. For more information about our 
dealers, please visit www.fatboy.com.

NOTE:
Changes or modifi cations which are not explicitly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance may void the user's authorisation to use the 
equipment.
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Information produit Fatboy® Edison the Petit :
La source de lumière de la Fatboy® Edison the Petit est un module LED. La 
lampe est rechargeable et protégée contre les gouttelettes d’eau tombant. 
La lampe est équipée d’une connexion Type USB « C ». Assurez-vous 
d'utiliser un chargeur 5V 1A pour charger la Edison the Petit.
Une lampe entièrement chargée restera allumée approximativement 
7,5/8 h (avec une intensité de 100%). 

AVERTISSEMENT : VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES 
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION !
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS !
CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UN JOUET, VEUILLEZ LE 
CONSERVER HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.

Instructions d’utilisation :
- Assurez-vous d'utiliser un adaptateur USB 5V 1A (l'utilisation d'un autre 
  adaptateur secteur peut causer des dommages irréversibles au luminaire).
- Utilisez uniquement le câble USB fourni pour charger la lampe.
- Placez la lampe sur une surface sèche et horizontale.
- N’exposer pas la lampe à une source de chaleur excessive. 
- La lampe est destinée à une utilisation intérieure, mais peut-être utilisée 
   à l’extérieur sans câble/adaptateur. Protégez-la contre l’eau 
  et rangez-la à l’intérieur après usage. 
- Vérifi ez le voltage de votre source d’énergie. Le voltage doit se trouver 
  entre 100 et 240 V AC.
- Chargez le luminaire en insérant le connecteur USB Type-C dans le port 
  correspondant (au bas du luminaire).
- Connectez l'adaptateur recommandé et branchez l'adaptateur 5V 1A dans 
  la prise de courant.

Pour un chargement normal, cela prendra approximativement 3 heures 
afi n de charger entièrement la lampe. Nous recommandons de recharger 
la batterie pendant 8 heures lors du premier chargement. Il y a un voyant 
à côté du port USB Type-C. Lorsque la batterie est en train de charger, 
la lumière rouge clignotera et restera allumée lorsque la batterie sera 
entièrement chargée. 

Tirez sur l'étiquette rouge Fatboy® pour allumer la lampe. La luminosité est 
réglable en tirant l'étiquette vers le bas, et maintenez-la : 
• Position de départ : la lampe est éteinte,
• Tirez une fois sur l'étiquette, la lampe s'allume.
• Tirez et maintenez l'étiquette, la luminosité 
   augmente et diminue (en boucle).
• Relâchez l'étiquette, l’intensité se fi ge. 
• Tirez brièvement sur l'étiquette, la lampe s'éteint.
• Tirez sur l'étiquette une fois de plus, la lampe s'allume, 
   elle se souvient de sa dernière position.
• Rechargez la lampe quand elle s'éteint.

Batterie :
Si la batterie ne se recharge plus, veuillez contacter votre revendeur 
Fatboy®. N'essayez jamais de remplacer la batterie vous-même.
L’élimination des batteries doit être conforme à la réglementation locale 
relative à l'élimination des matières dangereuses. Ne pas incinérer !

Maintenance :
Lorsque la lampe n’est pas utilisée pendant longtemps, veillez à ce que la 
lampe soit désactivée. Nous recommandons de recharger la lampe tous les 
trois mois afi n de garder la batterie en bonne condition. Ne laissez pas la 
lampe dehors pendant une longue période.

Nettoyer la lampe :
Utilisez un chiff on doux, de l’eau tiède et du savon doux liquide.
N’utilisez aucun agent de nettoyage contenant de l’alcool, de l’ammoniac, 
du benzène ou des substances abrasives.
N’ouvrez jamais la lampe en la nettoyant.

Dépannage :
La lampe est tombée et l’abat-jour est détaché :
- Replacez l’abat-jour de la lampe. Lorsque vous entendez un cliquetis, 
l’abat-jour a été monté correctement.

La lampe ne fonctionne pas :
- Vérifi ez la connexion avec l’adaptateur et contrôlez si la lampe se 
recharge. Le chargeur fonctionne lorsque la lampe peut être activée 
pendant le chargement.
- Si la lampe ne fonctionne plus, elle est probablement impropre à 
l’utilisation. Ne tentez jamais de réparer la batterie vous-même.
- N’utilisez pas la lampe lorsque le câble USB est endommagé.

La lampe est tombée et est à présent endommagée :
-Si la lampe ne fonctionne plus, elle ne convient plus à une utilisation 
normale. Si tel est le cas, veuillez contacter votre revendeur Fatboy®.
N’essayez jamais de réparer la lampe vous-même.

IMPORTANT !
Contactez votre revendeur Fatboy® si vous avez d’autres problèmes.

Spécifi cations techniques :
Modèle : Edison the Petit 
Classement secondaire (chargement) : 5 V DC, 1000 mA (adaptateur non 
inclus)
Fabriqué en Chine
Classe de sécurité : Classe III 
Connexion : Type USB « C »
Source de lumière : 2x Cree®  J Series (0,5W)
Interrupteur : Variateur intégré (variation progressive)
Valeur IP : 21 (protégée contre l’eau tombant goutte à goutte) 
Température ambiante : de -10 à 40°C 
Matériaux : Polypropylène (abat-jour)
Batterie interne : Li-P0 3.7V 1600 mA
Dimensions : 6.30 in/16 cm (diamètre) x 9.84 in/25 cm (h)
Poids total : 0,5 kg

Ce luminaire contient une source de lumière LED, ne pouvant pas être 
remplacée par l’utilisateur fi nal et sera uniquement remplacé par le 
fabricant ou son agent de maintenance. Lorsque la source de lumière a 
atteint la fi n de sa durée de vie, tout le luminaire doit être remplacé. Nous 
ne recommandons pas d’utiliser la lampe avec l’adaptateur connecté 
longtemps, pouvant réduire la durée de vie de la batterie.

REMARQUE : LE LUMINAIRE DOIT ÊTRE CHARGÉ PAR UN 
DRIVER LED SELV INDÉPENDANT CERTIFIÉ CONFORME 
À LA NORME NF EN 61347-2-13 (CLASSE II, À SÉCURITÉ 
INTÉGRÉE OU PROTÉGÉ CONTRE LES COURT-CIRCUITS, 
AVEC NIVEAUX DE SORTIE ADAPTÉS, 
ET TENSION DE SORTIE NE DÉPASSANT PAS 5 VDC)

ASSUREZ-VOUS D'UTILISER UN CHARGEUR 5V 1A pour éviter 
d’endommager votre Edison the Petit.

Directive CE :
Ce produit répond aux exigences et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de l’actuelle directive européenne RoHS et aux 
Directives CE 2014/35/EC, 2014/30/EC and 2011/65/EC.

Instruction DEEE :
Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la Directive DEEE 
2012/19/EU. N’évacuez pas ce produit avec les ordures 
ménagères normales.  Consultez vos autorités d’évacuation 
des déchets locales pour plus d’informations concernant 
les points de collecte pour les déchets électriques et 
électroniques.

Conditions de garantie :
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit Fatboy® et nous vous 
souhaitons une bonne utilisation. La législation locale et applicable sur 
la garantie s'appliquera lors de votre achat. Fatboy® ne peut accepter 
aucune réclamation de garantie en cas de : dommages ou défauts causés 
par l'utilisation, l'utilisation ou le traitement du produit d'une manière qui 
est incompatible avec une utilisation personnelle ou domestique normale 
; Réparations ou tentatives de réparation eff ectuées par une partie autre 
que Fatboy® the original B.V. Pour faire appel à notre service de garantie, 
veuillez contacter votre revendeur Fatboy®. Pour plus d'informations sur 
nos revendeurs, consultez le site www.fatboy.com.



AVERTISSEMENT !
Les changements ou modifi cations pas expressément approuvés par la 
partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler la compétence de 
l’utilisateur d’utiliser l’équipement.
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Fatboy® Produktinformationen Edison the Petit:
Die Lichtquelle des Fatboy® Edison the Petit ist ein einzelnes LED-Modul. 
Die Lampe ist spritzwassergeschützt. Die Lampe ist mit einem Type-C USB-
Anschluss ausgestattet. Bitte verwenden Sie einen Adapter mit 5 V/1 A, um 
Edison the Petit aufzuladen. Eine vollständig geladene Lampe leuchtet circa 
7,5/8 Stunden (mit 100%iger Helligkeit).

WARNHINWEIS: BITTE LESEN SIE VOR 
DER ANWENDUNG DIE GESAMTE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG! BEWAHREN SIE 
DIESE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG BITTE AUF! 
DIESE LAMPE IST KEIN SPIELZEUG, 
BITTE VON KINDERN FERNHALTEN.

Gebrauchsanweisungen:
- Bitte verwenden Sie einen USB-Adapter mit 5 V/1 A (die Nutzung eines 
  anderen Spannungsadapters kann irreparable Schäden an der Lampe 
  verursachen).
- Laden Sie die Lampe ausschließlich mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel auf.
- Die Lampe auf eine trockene, horizontale Oberfl äche stellen
- Setzen Sie die Lampe keiner übermäßigen Hitze von Wärmequellen aus.
- Die Lampe ist für die Anwendung im Innenbereich vorgesehen, kann 
  aber ohne Adapter/Kabel auch im Freien genutzt werden. Gegen Wasser 
  schützen und nach Gebrauch innen au� ewahren. 
- Bitte überprüfen Sie die Netzstromspannung. Die Wechselstromspannung 
  muss zwischen 100 und 240 V betragen.
- Stecken Sie zum Aufl aden der Lampe das USB-Kabel des Typs C in den 
  Schlitz (an der Unterseite der Lampe).
- Stecken Sie den Netzadapter in die Steckdose. Stecken Sie den 5 V/1 
  A-Adapter in die Wandsteckdose.

Es dauert circa 3 Stunden, um die Lampe vollständig zu laden. Wir 
empfehlen, die Batterie vor der ersten Nutzung 8 Stunden aufzuladen. 
Neben dem Type-C USB-Slot befi ndet sich eine Anzeigeleuchte. Wenn die 
Batterie geladen wird, blinkt diese rote Leuchte und wenn die Batterie 
vollständig aufgeladen ist, leuchtet diese ununterbrochen.

Ziehen und Halten Sie das rote Fatboy®Logo, um die Helligkeit 
der Leuchte zu regulieren:
• Ausgangsituation: die Leuchte ist ausgeschaltet;
• Erstes Mal ziehen: die Leuchte schaltet sich ein
* Ziehen und Halten des Logos: die Helligkeit erhöht und 
   verringert sich (in Schleife)
• Loslassen des Logos: die ausgewählte Helligkeit ist fi xiert
• Kurzes Ziehen: die Leuchte schaltet sich aus
• Erneutes oder späteres kurzes Ziehen: die Leuchte schaltet sich ein 
   und erinnert sich an die vorher eingestellte Helligkeit
• Laden Sie den Akku, wenn die Leuchte nicht mehr reagiert

Batterie:
Wenn die Batterie nicht mehr aufgeladen wird, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
Ihren Fatboy®-Händler. Bitte tauschen Sie die Batterien niemals selber aus.
Batterien müssen gemäß den vor Ort geltenden Regeln für die Beseitigung 
von gefährlichen Abfällen entsorgt werden. Nicht verbrennen!

Die Lampe reinigen:
Ein weiches Tuch, lauwarmes Wasser und weiche Flüssigseife verwenden.
Keine Reinigungsmittel mit Alkohol, Ammoniak, Benzol oder abrasiven 
Mitteln verwenden. Die Lampe beim Reinigen keinesfalls öff nen.  

Troubleshooting:
Die Lampe ist gefallen und die Kappe hat sich gelöst:
- Wechseln Sie die Lampenkappe aus. Wenn Sie es klicken hören, ist die 
Kappe korrekt montiert. 

Die Lampe funktioniert nicht:
- Den Anschluss mit einem Adapter überprüfen und kontrollieren, ob die 
Lampe aufgeladen wird. Der Lader funktioniert, wenn die Lampe während 

des Aufl adens eingeschaltet werden kann.
- Wenn die Lampe nicht mehr funktioniert, bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Fatboy® Händler. Versuchen Sie niemals, die Batterie selbst zu reparieren.
- Die Lampe nicht mit beschädigtem USB-Kabel verwenden.

Die Lampe ist gefallen und ist jetzt beschädigt:
- Wenn die Lampe nicht mehr funktioniert, ist sie nicht mehr zu nutzen. 
  Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fatboy® Händler. Versuchen Sie niemals, die 
  Lampe selbst zu reparieren.

WICHTIG!
Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fatboy® Händler, wenn Sie irgendwelche 
anderen Probleme mit der Lampe haben.

Technische Spezifi kationen:
Modell: Edison the Petit
Sekundärer Nennwert (Laden): 5 V DC, 1000 mA (Adapter nicht mitgeliefert)
Hergestellt in China
Sicherheitsklasse: Klasse III
Anschluss: Type-C USB
Lichtquelle: 2x Cree®  J Series (0,5W)
Schalter: Eingebauter, stufenloser Dimmer
IP-Wert: 21 (spritzwassergeschützt)
Umgebungstemperatur: -10 bis 40°C
Materialien: Polypropylen (Lampenkappe)
Interne Batterie: Li-PO 3.7V 1600 mA
Abmessungen: 6.30in/16 cm (Durchmesser) x 9.84 in/25 cm (h)
Gewicht: 0,5 kg

Diese Leuchte enthält eine LED-Lichtquelle, die nicht vom Endbenutzer 
ausgewechselt werden kann  und ausschließlich vom Hersteller oder 
dessen Servicevertreter ausgewechselt wird. Wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende 
ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss die gesamte Leuchte ersetzt werden.
Wir empfehlen, die Lampe nicht für längere Zeit mit dem angeschlossenen 
Adapter zu nutzen, das kann die Lebensdauer der Batterie verkürzen.  

HINWEIS: DER BELEUCHTUNGSKÖRPER WIRD 
ÜBER EINEN UNABHÄNGIGEN SELV-LED-TREIBER 
AUFGELADEN, DER NACH DER STANDARDNORM 
EN 61347-2-13 (KLASSE II, STÖRUNGSSICHER 
ODER KURZSCHLUSSSICHER MIT GEEIGNETER 
AUSGANGSLEITUNG UND EINER MAXIMALEN 
AUSGANGSSPANNUNG, DIE 5 VDC NICHT 
ÜBERSCHREITET) ZERTIFIZIERT IST 

BITTE VERWENDEN SIE AUSSCHLIESSLICH EIN LADEGERÄT 
MIT 5 V, 1 A, um Edison the Petit nicht zu beschädigen.

CE-Richtlinie:
Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen und anderen 
relevanten Bestimmungen der aktuellen europäischen RoHS- 
und CE-Richtlinien 2014/35/EC, 2014/30/EC und 2011/65/EC.

WEEE Anleitung:
Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der 
WEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU. Dieses Produkt nicht mit 
dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgen. Wenden Sie sich 
für Informationen bezüglich der Sammelstellen für 
elektrische und elektronische Abfallprodukte an Ihr lokales 
Entsorgungsamt.

Garantiebestimmungen:
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf dieses Fatboy® Produktes und vertrauen 
darauf, dass Sie es gerne benutzen werden. Für Ihren Kauf gelten die 
gesetzlichen Garantiebedingungen. Diese Garantie umfasst nicht die 
folgenden Fälle: Schäden oder Mängel, die durch unsachgemäße(n) 
Gebrauch, Betrieb oder Behandlung des Produktes verursacht werden; 
(versuchte) Reparaturen durch andere Parteien als Fatboy® the original B.V. 
Wenn Sie unseren Garantieservice in Anspruch nehmen möchten, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fatboy®-Händler. Weitere Informationen über unsere 
Händler fi nden Sie unter www.fatboy.com.

Hinweis: 
Änderungen oder Anpassungen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für 
die Konformität verantwortlichen Stelle genehmigt wurden, machen 
möglicherweise die Befugnis zum Verwenden des Gerätes ungültig.

ES

Información de producto de Fatboy® Edison the Petit:
La fuente luminosa de la Fatboy® Edison the Petit es un solo módulo led. La 
lámpara está protegida contra goteos. La lámpara viene equipada con una 
conexión Type-C USB. Para cargar la Edison the Petit, asegúrese de usar un 
cargador de 5V 1A. Cuando está completamente cargada, la lámpara luce 
durante aprox. 7,5/8 horas (al 100% de luminosidad).

ADVERTENCIA: ¡LEA TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL 
PRODUCTO! ¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!
ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES UN JUGUETE, 
MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO DE LOS NIÑOS

Instrucciones de uso:
- Asegúrese de usar un cargador USB de 5V 1A (usar un adaptador de 
  corriente diferente podría causar daños irreparables a la luminaria).
- Use exclusivamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar la lámpara.
- Ponga la lámpara en una superfi cie seca y horizontal.
- No exponga la lámpara al calor excesivo procedente de fuentes de calor.
- La lámpara está pensada para uso en interiores, pero puede ser utilizada 
  en exterior sin adaptador/cable. Protéjala del agua y guárdela dentro 
  después de usarla. 
- Compruebe el voltaje de su fuente de alimentación. El voltaje debe ser de 
  entre 100 y 240 V CA.
- Cargue la luminaria insertando el enchufe USB tipo C en la ranura (en la 
  parte inferior de la luminaria).
- Conecte el adaptador recomendado y enchufe el adaptador 5V 1A a la 
  toma de corriente.

Habitualmente, la lámpara tarda en recargarse por completo aprox. tres 
horas. La primera vez es recomendable cargar la batería integrada durante 
al menos ocho horas Hay una luz indicadora ubicada al lado de la entrada 
para Tipo C USB. Mientras la batería se está cargando, 
la luz roja parpadeará, y cuando esté totalmente cargada, la luz 
permanecerá encendida. 

Tire de la red de Fatboy® etiqueta para encender la lámpara. El brillo es 
ajustable tirando de la etiqueta hacia abajo y manténgalo así: * Posición de 
partida: la lámpara se apaga, 
• Tire de la etiqueta de una vez, la lámpara se enciende. 
• Tire de la etiqueta, el brillo y hacia abajo (en bucle). 
• Liberación de la etiqueta, se fi jará en la posición. 
• Tire de la etiqueta dentro de poco, la lámpara se apagará. 
• Tire de la etiqueta, una vez más, la lámpara se enciende, 
   se recuerda la última posición. 
• Carga de la lámpara cuando se detiene la iluminación.

Batería: 
Si la batería ya no se carga, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor de 
Fatboy®. Nunca intente sustituir la batería usted mismo.
Las pilas se deben desechar de acuerdo con las normativas locales que 
regulan la eliminación de materiales peligrosos. ¡No incinerar!

Limpieza de la lámpara:
Utilice un paño suave, agua tibia y un jabón líquido suave.
No use productos de limpieza que contengan alcohol, amoniaco, bencenos 
o sustancias abrasivas. No abra nunca la lámpara cuando la esté

Solución de problemas:
La lámpara se ha caído y la pantalla o el pie se ha soltado:
- Reemplace la pantalla de la lámpara. Si oye un clic, la pantalla está bien 
puesta. 

La lámpara no funciona:
- Compruebe la conexión con el adaptador y asegúrese de que la lámpara 
esté cargando. El cargador funciona si la lámpara se puede encender 
durante la carga. Si la lámpara ya no carga, póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor Fatboy. Nunca intente sustituir la batería usted mismo. 
- No utilice la lámpara si está dañado el cable USB.

La lámpara se ha caído y ahora está estropeada:
- Si la lámpara ya no funciona, ya no es apta para el uso. Si le ha pasado eso, 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor Fatboy®. Nunca intente reparar la 
lámpara usted mismo.

¡IMPORTANTE!
Esta luminaria contiene una fuente de luz por led que no puede ser 
sustituida por el usuario fi nal.

Especifi caciones técnicas:
- Modelo: Edison the Petit
- Corriente secundaria (carga):  5 V DC, 1000 mA (adaptador no incluido)
- Fabricada en China
- Clase de seguridad: Clase III
- Conexión: Type-C USB
- Fuente lumínica: 2x Cree®  J Series (0,5W)
- Interruptor: Regulador de luminosidad incorporado (atenuación continua)
- Clasifi cación IP: 21 (protegida contra goteos)
- Temperatura ambiente: -10 to 40 °C
- Materiales: polipropileno (pantalla)
- Batería interna: Li-PO 3.7V 1600 mA
- Dimensiones: 6.30in/16 cm (diámetro) x 9.84 in/25 cm (alto)
- Peso: 0,5 kg

Esta luminaria contiene una fuente de luz por led que no puede ser 
sustituida por el usuario fi nal. Cuando la fuente lumínica termina su ciclo 
de vida útil hay que reemplazar toda la luminaria. No recomendamos usar 
la lámpara con el adaptador conectado durante mucho tiempo, ya que la 
vida útil de la batería puede verse reducida.

NOTA: LA LUMINARIA SE DEBE CARGAR CON UN 
CONDUCTOR SELV LED INDEPENDIENTE CERTIFICADO 
DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA NORMA UNE-EN 61347-2-13 
(CLASE II, A PRUEBA DE FALLOS O DE CORTOCIRCUITOS, 
CON LAS POTENCIAS DE SALIDA ADECUADAS), 
Y DEBE TENER UN VOLTAJE DE SALIDA MÁXIMO QUE NO 
SUPERE LOS 5 VCC)

ASEGÚRESE DE UTILIZAR UN CARGADOR de 5V, 1A para evitar dañar su 
Edison the Petit

Directiva CE:
Este producto cumple los requisitos y demás disposiciones 
relevantes de las directivas vigentes RoHS y CE 2014/35/CE, 
2014/30/CE y 2011/65/CE.

Instrucciones sobre RAEE:
Este producto está sujeto a lo dispuesto por la directiva RAEE 
(residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos) 2012/19/UE.
No tire este producto a la basura doméstica normal. 
Diríjase a sus autoridades locales en materia de residuos 
para informarse sobre los puntos de recogida de residuos 
eléctricos y electrónicos.

Términos de garantía:
Te agradecemos que hayas comprado este producto de 
Fatboy® y esperamos que lo disfrutes. En tu compra se ha aplicado la 
garantía que establece la legislación local. Fatboy® no aceptará ninguna 
reclamación de garantía en caso de: daños o defectos causados por un uso, 
empleo o manipulación del producto en formas que sean incompatibles 
con una utilización normal en el ámbito personal o doméstico; reparaciones 
o intentos de reparación llevados a cabo por cualquier otra parte que 
no sea Fatboy® the original B.V. Si necesita utilizar nuestro servicio de 
garantía debe contactar con su distribuidor de Fatboy®. Para obtener más 
información sobre nuestros distribuidores, visite www.fatboy.com.

NOTA:
Los cambios o modifi caciones que no estén explicitamente acreditados por 
la parte responsable de su cumplimiento, pueden invalidar la autoridad del 
usuario para manejar el equipo.

THIS MANUAL IN OTHER LANGUAGES? 
GO TO WWW.FATBOY.COM

DO YOU NEED OUR SERVICES OR SUPPORT? 
GO TO SERVICE.FATBOY.COM

Fatboy® the Original B.V.
P.O. Box 400
5201 AK  ’s-Hertogenbosch

Het Zuiderkruis 3
5215 MV  ’s-Hertogenbosch
the Netherlands

 +31 (0) 73 615 4200 
 www.fatboy.com


